

The Supreme Court of Ohio

State ex. rel. Ohio Democratic Party, et. al.,)	
)	
Relators,)	
)	
v.)	EXPEDITED ELECTION ACTION
)	
Frank LaRose,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PRIMARY ELECTION CANDIDATES IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER SIDE

Andrew R. Mayle (0075622)
Counsel of Record
Ronald J. Mayle (0030820), *of counsel*
MAYLE LLC
P.O. Box 263
Perrysburg, Ohio 43552
419.334.8377
Fax: 419.355.9698
amayle@maylelaw.com
Counsel for amici curiae primary candidates: Corey Speweik, Tracy Overmyer, Gary Click, Cynthia Welty, and Tim Saltzman; and Liamer Media LLC

Donald McTigue (0022849)
J. Corey Colombo (0072398)
Derek S. Clinger (0092075)
Ben F.C. Wallace (0095911)
MCTIGUE & COLOMBO LLC
545 E. Town Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.263.7000
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com
ccolombo@electionlawgroup.com
dclinger@electionlawgroup.com
bwallace@electionlawgroup.com

N. Zachery West (0087805)
O'Connor, Hasley, & Wilhelm
35 North Fourth Street, Suite 340
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.208.4375
west@goconnorlaw.com
Counsel for Relators

Sarah A. Hill (0092225)
Julie G. Keys (0092537)
Kevin J. Truitt (0078092)
200 S. Civic Center Drive
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.466.7264
shill@disabilityrightsohio.org
jkeys@disabilityrightsohio.org
ktruitt@disabilityrights.ohio.org
***Counsel for amicus curiae Disability
Advocates of Ohio***

David A. Yost (0056290)
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
Bridget C. Coontz (0072919)
Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762)
30 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.466.2872
bridget.coontz@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
julie.pfeiffer@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
***Counsel for Respondent, Ohio
Secretary of State Frank LaRose***

Mark R. Brown (0081941)
Capital University Law School
303 E. Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.236.6590
mbrown@law.capital.edu
Counsel for Ohio Libertarian Party

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION: THIS CRISIS CALLS FOR A LEGISLATIVE REMEDY.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Relators correctly detect that respondent lacks legislative power.....	7
II. The remedy offered by relators is unworkable because (a) prohibition is inapplicable to the unauthorized exercise of <i>legislative</i> power and (b) the affirmative relief relators seek would frustrate the separation of powers amongst the co-equal branches of government.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Ohio Const. Art. II, Sec. 1.....	7
Ohio Const. Art. IV, Sec. 1.....	7
Ohio Const. Art. V, Sec. 7.....	1

CASES:

<i>Bush v. Gore</i> (2000), 531 U.S. 98.....	2
<i>S. Euclid v. Jemison</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 157, 159 (1986).....	7
<i>Speweik v. Wood Cty. Bd. of Elections, et al.</i> , Supreme Court of Ohio Case No. 2020-0382.....	3
<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424.....	2, 7
<i>State ex rel. Ditmars v. McSweeney</i> , 94 Ohio St.3d 472 (2002).....	5
<i>State ex rel. v. Mahoning County Board of Elections</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 581, 2018-Ohio-1602...7	
<i>State ex rel. Painter v. Brunner</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 17, 2011-Ohio-35.....	1
<i>State ex rel. Save Your Courthouse Committee v. City of Medina</i> , 157 Ohio St.3d 423, 2019-Ohio-3737.....	1, 8, 9

STATUTES:

H.B. 166, eff. October 17, 2019.....	4
R.C. 3501.01(E)(2).....	4, 5
R.C. 3503.19.....	6
R.C. Chapter 3509.....	5

R.C. 3509.01.....	6
R.C. 3513.257.....	6
